

No. 19-1191

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN FORD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Ohio Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN*

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

**Counsel of Record*

ANTHONY MIRANDA

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

216-698-6454

kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association

April 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Intellectual Disability Claims in Ohio. 4

 A. The trial court heard testimony from three experts, none of which opined that Ford was intellectually disabled. 6

 1. The court’s expert. 6

 2. The defense expert. 7

 3. The state’s expert. 8

 B. Ohio’s new test for intellectual disability is wrought with uncertainty. 8

 1. The impact of *Hall v. Florida*, 572 U.S. 701 (2014). 8

 2. Must a trial court consider the “Flynn Effect” when evaluating IQ scores?. 9

 3. *Ford* blurs the intersection between medical and legal standards 10

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Locket v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	3, 10, 11
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	3
<i>Ohio v. Bays</i> , Green County Court of Common Pleas, 1994 CR 0030	5
<i>Ohio v. Elmore</i> , Licking County Court of Common Pleas, 2002 CR 00275	5
<i>Ohio v. Ford</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 139, 140 N.E.3d 616 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Frazier</i> , 873 N.E.2d 1263 (2007)	5

Ohio v. Jackson,
Eighth District Court of Appeals,
CA-19-108558 5

Ohio v. Jackson,
23 N.E.3d 1023 (2014) 5

Ohio v. Lott,
Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas,
CR-86-211002 5

Ohio v. Lott,
779 N.E.2d 1011 (2002) *passim*

Ohio v. Maxwell,
9 N.E.3d 930 (2014) 5

Ohio v. Were,
890 N.E.2d 263 (2008) 5

Ohio v. Williams,
Eleventh District Court of Appeals,
2019 TR 00028 5

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04 4

Ohio Rev. Code § 2945.67 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James W. Ellis, Caroline Everington, & Ann M.
Delpha, Evaluating Intellectual Disability:
Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases, 46
Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018) 5, 11

Ohio Attorney Gen., Capital Crimes Annual Report
(2019), accessed at <https://www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/Files/Reports/Capital-Crimes-Annual-Reports/2019-Capital-Crimes-Annual-Report> 4, 5
